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Stand-Alone, Door-Mounted, Safety 
Sensor for Automatic Swing Doors*
(US version)

EN
G
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SH

DESCRIPTION

1.  tilt adjustment		  4.  endcaps			  7.  adjustment knob
2.  sensor connection ports	 5.  optical window		  8.  LCD
3.  sensor LED		  6.  plug-n-play ports		  9.  hub LEDs

INCLUDED KIT COMPONENTS
DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER SINGLE PAIR/DE

Left LZR-microscan T Sensor 10LZRMICROLEFT 1 2

Right LZR-microscan T Sensor 10LZRMICRORIGHT 1 2

LZR-microscan T Hub 10LZRMICROSCANHUB 1 1

Master Sensor Harness 35.1326 1 2

Slave Sensor Harness 35.1327 1 2

Door Control Harness 20.5222 1 2

System Harness 20.5304 1 1

Eagle Harness 20.5096 2 2

Power Supply Harness 20.5095 1 1

Home Switch (Surface Mount) 50.5283 1 2

Door Loop / Cap Kit 70.0202 / 50.0078 1 2

On / Off / Hold Open Switch Jumper 20.5310 1 1

Left Pass-Through Sensor Endcap 41.7922 1 2

Right Pass-Through Sensor Endcap 41.7923 1 2

Sensor Spacer 70.5554 1 2

Spacer Mount Screws (Metal) 50.0048 2 4

Spacer Mount Screws (Wood) 50.5319 2 4

Sensor Mount Screws (Metal) 50.1818 4 8

Sensor Mount Scews (Wood) 50.5282 4 8

Endcap Screws 41.8632 4 4

Velcro Tabs 50.0046 2 2

LZR-microscan T Mounting Template 75.5754 1 1

LZR-microscan T User’s Guide 75.5753 1 1

LZR-microscan T Wiring Tech Bulletin 79.0053 1 1

Universal Kit
(Power Supply - 30.5558, On / Off / 

Hold Open Switch - 10DOORSWITCH)
10MICROSCAN-UKIT 1 (Universal Kit ONLY) 1 (Universal Kit ONLY)

REQUIRED TOOLS
TOOL

Power Drill

Tape Measure

Magnetic Phillips #0

Phillips #2

1⁄8” Drill Bit

5⁄16” Drill Bit

3⁄8” Drill Bit

1⁄2” Drill Bit

Pencil

Center Punch / Hammer

Wire Nuts

Wire Snips

Wire Fish

KITS
DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER

Single Door 10LZRMICROSCAN1

Pair / Dual-Egress 
Door

10LZRMICROSCAN2

Universal Single 
Door

10LZRMICROSCAN1U

Universal Pair / 
Dual-Egress Door

10LZRMICROSCAN2U

Narrow-Frame Door 10MICROSCANMOUNT

Glass/Fire Door 10MICROSCAN-Y

Universal Kit 10MICROSCAN-UKIT

* LZR-microscan T sensors are intended to be used with pedestrian, swing door systems.
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CLASS 1
LASER PRODUCT
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The door control unit and 
the door header must be 
correctly grounded.

Only trained and 
qualified personnel are 
recommended to install 
and set up the sensor.

Always test the proper 
operation of the 
installation before leaving 
the premises.

The warranty is void if 
unauthorized repairs are 
made or attempted by 
unauthorized personnel. 

SAFETY

It is recommended to clean the 
optical parts at least once per 
year or more if required due to 
environmental conditions.

Do not use 
abrasive cleaning 
components.

MAINTENANCE

Avoid extreme vibrations. Do not cover the sensor. Avoid moving objects and 
light sources in detection 
zone.

Avoid highly reflective objects 
in the detection zone.

INSTALLATION

IR laser (Class 1)
wavelength 905 nm
max. output pulse power 35 W

LASER
CAUTION:  Use of controls or adjustments 
or performance of procedures other than 
those specified herein may result in hazardous 
radiation exposure.

• Shut off all power sources before attempting any wiring procedures.
• Maintain a clean and safe environment when working in public areas.
• Maintain constant awareness of pedestrian and vehicular traffic around the detection zone.
• Always stop all traffic within the work area when performing tests that may result in unexpected 

activations.
• ESD (electrostatic discharge): Circuit boards are vulnerable to damage by electrostatic discharge. 

Before handling any board, ensure you dissipate your body’s ESD charge.
• Always check placement of all wiring before powering up to ensure that there is little risk in catching 

any wires and cause damage to equipment.
• DO NOT attempt any internal repair of the components. All repairs and/or component replacements 

must be performed by BEA, Inc. Unauthorized disassembly or repair may:
1.  jeopardize personal safety and may expose one to the risk of electrical shock.
2.  adversely affect the safe and reliable performance of the product, resulting in a voided 
warranty.

• Installation technician should be aware of and comply with local and national codes and standards. 
The manufacturer of the sensor cannot be held responsible for incorrect installations or inappropriate 
adjustments of the sensor.

PRECAUTIONS

READ BEFORE BEGINNING INSTALLATION/PROGRAMMING/SET-UP
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HOW TO USE THE LCD

DISPLAY DURING NORMAL OPERATION

Activation
Safety

Negative display = active output To adjust contrast, push 
and turn the gray button 
simultaneously. 
During normal operation only.)

Stall 
(door 1 & 2) Opposite for reverse logic

FACTORY VALUE VS. SAVED VALUE

displayed value = factory value
displayed value = saved value

HUB LED

COLOR SIGNAL DESCRIPTION

Blue Learn Learn in progess or Learn required

White Tracking Door position & detection zone tracking

Orange Home Switch Home Switch closed (door closed)

SENSOR LED

COLOR SIGNAL DESCRIPTION

Green Operational Sensor operational

Red Detection Sensor in detection / Sensor monitoring

Orange* Error Sensor in error...reference hub LCD

CHANGING A VALUE

SCROLL MENU 
UP/DOWN

PUSH
TO SELECT

PARAMETER

SCROLL VALUES 
UP/DOWN PUSH TO SAVE 

NEW VALUE

current value is 
displayed

more values are 
displayed

new value is 
displayed

NAVIGATING IN MENUS

Push to enter 
the LCD menu

Select your language before entering 
the first LCD menu. 

Available for the first 30 seconds after 
power-on of the hub.

Scroll menu 
items

Select Back to return 
to previous menu or 
display.

Select More to go to 
the next level:

- basic
- advanced
- diagnostics

LED STATUS

READ BEFORE BEGINNING INSTALLATION/PROGRAMMING/SET-UP

* see TROUBLESHOOTING section for descriptions of orange LED error indications
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PREPARATION

IMPORTANT:

•	 Verify operation/functionality of door control and operator prior to system installation.

•	 Proper functionality of LZR-microscan T system relies on proper installation and adjustment.

•	 Installation with door system, as intended in UL 325, must be verified by installer.

Hub

Install hub in door header, 
centered, and in an easily 
accessible location.

Plug System Harness into hub port 
labeled System.  Do not plug in 
any other harnesses.

Sensors

Determine on which side of door 
Door Loop will be installed.  Cut 
to shortest length to avoid loop in 
detection zone.

Sensors are “handed.”  Determine 
if the sensor you are installing is 
right-handed or left-handed.  The 
image here shows a right-handed 
sensor.

On the sensor to be mounted 
on loop side, remove the Blank 
Endcap closest to door hinge.1

Route Master Sensor Harness 
through Door Loop and plug into 
sensor at closest port.

Affix Door Loop to sensor with 
Pass-Through Endcap and three 
(3) screws.2

NOTES:
1.	 For left sensor, remove left Blank Endcap OR for right sensor, remove right Blank Endcap.
2.	 Pull extra Master Sensor Harness slack through Door Loop (away from sensor) before tightening Endcap screws.
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INSTALLATION

Sensors

Use Mounting Template to 
position each sensor correctly. 
Check for obstructions/clearance.

Align Mounting Template, and 
then mark and drill holes.1  Repeat 
on both sides of door.  Be sure to 
drill the correct size holes.

Run Slave Sensor Harness through 
door.

Using instructions on Mounting 
Template, mount sensors with 
appropriate screws.

Plug in Slave Sensor Harness at 
the upper most port on sensor.

Install Door Loop: drill 1/2” 
passage hole in header and jamb, 
then route Master Sensor Harness, 
and install the cap.

Plug Master Sensor Harness into 
hub port labeled Door A Sensors

If necessary, repeat steps 1 – 7 for 
second door leaf using hub port 
Door B Sensors.

IMPORTANT:

•	 Refer to mounting template for full mounting instructions!

•	 Mounting height of 75” (min) to 98” (max) from finished floor to sensor LED.

NOTES:
1.	 Spacer required for applications with door hardware extending across width of door.

Do not apply sensor covers until system is fully operational.  Do not adjust tilt angle.
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INSTALLATION (cont.)

On / Off / Hold Open Switch

Determine mounting location, 
apply mounting template, drill 
holes.

Route On / Off / Hold Open switch 
harness and plug into hub port 
labeled On / Off / Hold Open.

If using an existing On / Off / Hold Open switch, plug 
On / Off / Hold Open Switch Jumper into hub port 
labeled On / Off / Hold Open and wire-nut red and 
black wires together, or if desired, splice existing 
switch into jumper.

FUNCTION JUMPER WIRES

on red jumped to black

hold open black jumped to white

off none

IMPORTANT:

•	 All activation devices must be wired directly to hub. 

•	 Logic modules must be activated by hub via Door Control Harness activation wires.

Peripherals

Install Home Switch at desired 
location.

For single doors, wire-nut white 
Home Switch wires to orange 
wires of System Harness plugged 
into hub.

Home Switch1

For pairs of doors, wire-nut white 
Home Switch wires in series to 
orange wires of System Harness 
plugged into hub.2

NOTES:
1.	 Any dry-contact Home Switch or auxiliary switch may be used and must be closed when door is closed.
2.	 For simultaneous pairs or dual-egress doors, two (2) Home Switches must be wired in series with orange wires of System 

Harness plugged into hub.
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Door Control Harness

Plug Door Control Harness into 
hub port labeled Door Control A.

Wire Door Control Harness to 
door control.

Eagle (optional)

Install Eagle(s).  For complete 
installation instructions refer to 
BEA User’s Guide 75.5601.

Plug Eagle Harness(es) into hub 
port labeled Motion 1 and, if 
applicable, Motion 2.

Install push plate(s).  For complete 
installation instructions refer to 
the appropriate BEA User’s Guide.

Wire-nut push plate wires or 
wireless receiver (COM and NO) 
to gray wires of System Harness 
plugged into hub.

Push Plates (optional)

INSTALLATION (cont.)

Multiple push plates can be paralleled to gray wires of System Harness.

If door system utilizes independent door controls, repeat steps 1 – 2 for the second control.  

For dual-egress doors with independent 
stall, two (2) Door Control Harnesses 
must be used.

All white wires (white, white/black, white/red) 
are always used.  

For each function (activation, safety, stall), either 
green or yellow are used - not both.

See Tech Bulletin #53 for more information.

PL
U

G

GREEN

YELLOW

WHITE

GREEN/BLACK

YELLOW/BLACK

WHITE/BLACK

GREEN/RED

YELLOW/RED

WHITE/RED
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Power1

If using door control power, 
connect Power Supply Harness to 
door control.

Wire-nut input of power supply to 
110V power source.

Plug Power Supply or Power 
Supply Harness into hub port 
labeled Power.

If using BEA-provided power 
supply, cut plug off of harness, 
and strip wires.2

External Monitoring
LZR-microscan T hub/sensors are intended to be monitored by the door system for proper operation (see Tech Bulletin 
#53).  

If the door control does not utilize monitoring, do not use monitoring wires.

If utilizing the monitoring function, the sensor LED will briefly flash RED during monitoring communication with door 
control.  This indicates that external monitoring is functional.  Monitoring functionality must be active on the sensor 
and monitoring wires must be properly connected to the door control.

WIRING

DOOR TYPE HUB PORT

single always use DOOR CONTROL A hub port

simultaneous 
pair

from header cover side, left door uses DOOR CONTROL A hub port and 
right door uses DOOR CONTROL B hub port

dual-egress
from header cover side, whichever door is pushed (right door) during Teach 

In process uses DOOR CONTROL B hub port

IMPORTANT:

•	 All wiring harnesses used must a) be routed separate from any mains or non-class 2 voltage cables, 
or b) be rated for the mains voltage and suitable protection.  

•	 Routing means must be used in accordance with national and local codes.

Most doors require the use of the LZR-microscan T Power Supply.

For information on powering directly from door control see Tech Bulletin #53.

NOTES:
1.	 LZR-microscan T hub/sensors must be powered by a UL Class 2 power 

supply limited to 15 W.
2.	 If a NEMA 5-15R outlet is not available in door header, cut off 

NEMA 5-15P plug and wire-nut to 110 VAC observing polarity and 
grounding.  By cutting off plug, system changes from UL-Listed to 
UL-Recognized.
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SET-UP

Automatic Teach-In will begin with 
“door closed” Learn.

“Door opening” Learn.  
Door will open automatically.

“Door open” Learn.

CAUTION:  No safety present during learn cycle.

Program hub according to desired 
settings.  Menu 1 (Basic) items 
MUST be programmed (pg 10).

Return to Learn screen.

Push and hold adjustment knob 
for three (3) seconds, until blue 
LED begins to flash.

“Door closing” Learn. After Teach-In is complete, a 
floppy disk will be displayed.

Hour glass will be displayed for 
approximately thirty (30) seconds 
while all Learn data is saved.

Network icon will appear for 
approximately five (5) seconds.

“CLEAR AREA” will display and 
countdown will begin.  Clear area 
around door on both sides.

For dual-egress doors, Push Door 
icon will display.  Push right door 
(Door B) open at least 10 degrees.

Once Teach-In is complete, LCD 
displays home screen, Blue LED is 
off, and orange LED is on.1

Be sure to walk-test door after set-up is complete and perform new Learn anytime door operator, control, sensor, or 
hub is adjusted.

NOTES:
1.	 Verify Home Switch is 

“making/breaking” by 
observing orange LED on hub. 
Home Switch should be set as 
sensitive as possible and break 
within a few degrees of door 
movement.

TEACH-IN STAGE HUB LED SENSOR LED

Prior to Learn blue flashing red/green flashing

Network Icon blue flashing & orange solid red solid

Clear Area blue flashing & orange solid red/green flashing

Door Closed Learn blue flashing & orange solid green flashing

Door Opening/Open/
Closing Learn

blue flashing green flashing

Floppy Disk blue flashing & orange solid green solid -> green flashing

Hour Glass blue flashing & orange solid green flashing > red solid > 
red/green flashing

Learn Complete orange solid green solid
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Hub LCD is not on No input power Verify power supply connection.  Do not power 
from door control.

Bad power Verify power supply.  Power from BEA power 
supply.

Faulty hub Replace hub.

No “CLEAR AREA” 
during setup

Sensors not discovered Verify sensor harness connection.

No Floppy Disk after 
setup

Learn failed Perform new Learn.

Verify Home Switch is functioning properly.

Door(s) will not 
open/close

Door control issue Verify door control is operational with nothing 
wired to it.

No inputs/outputs connected Verify all connections are secure (sensors and 
On/Off/Hold Open switch must be connected).

Knowing Act turned on Turn Knowing Act off or use Knowing Act 
devices.

Incorrect wiring Verify wiring from hub to door control.

Incorrect monitoring settings or 
wiring

Verify monitoring settings and wiring.

Door(s) keep 
recycling (ghosting)

Approach-side sensors going into 
detection

Adjust approach-side sensors Activation 
Distance and/or motion sensor.

Home Switch not “making” at 
door-closed

Adjust Home Switch and verify proper wiring.

Cap LCD screen Learn required Perform re-Learn.

Orange flashing LED 
on Sensor - reference 
Hub for error

height/angle Sensor mounted too high or adjusted too close 
to door.

EDPS Door did not reach full-open during Learn.

BUS config Number of doors configured incorrectly.

boundary Sensor masked by foreign object.

lost message Loose or broken sensor harness.

Door never reaches 
“Hold Open” or 
“Off” states

Not using On / Off / Hold Open 
Switch

Wire existing On / Off / Hold Open switch 
to jumper or plug BEA On / Off / Hold Open 
Switch into hub.

Hub Environment 
error

Voltage too high/low Verify power supply voltage, power from BEA 
power supply.

Temperature too high/low Envionment may be too cold/hot for hub 
operation.

Visible Monitoring 
indication LED does 
not flash.

Monitoring installation/set-up 
error.

Verify door control is capable of monitoring 
and the sensor monitoring wires are properly 
connected to the door control.

Verify monitoring is active in the sensor settings 
(high/low for each door control).

Sensor and/or wiring malfunction. Replace the sensor.

TROUBLESHOOTING

Troubleshooting tools can be viewed on Hub LCD within Menu 3 (DIAGNOSTICS).

General
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TROUBLESHOOTING (cont.)

most common Sensor mounted too low/high Mounting height (from floor to sensor LED):
min:  6’3” (75”) 
max:  8’2” (98”) 

(review mounting template)

Sensor mounted incorrectly in relation to 
RH and LH mount

Position arrow on sensor to point towards jamb.

Sensor mounting angle out of 
tolerance

Correct the mounting angle:  35 (±5)°
(review mounting template)

Sensor tilt angle too close to the door Tighten tilt angle screw

Sensor is seeing door hardware (crash 
bars, panic bars etc.) protrusion

Install LZR spacers if required.
Perform a new “teach-in”.

2nd most common Door(s) did not move/open Door(s) must open fully. Check the auto-switch.

Door(s) are not moving fast enough or 
door(s) did not move at least 80° 
during “learn” process

Check and adjust door for proper operation and 
perform a new “learn”. Increase door speed to 9 
seconds or less of opening time.

Home switch is not breaking soon 
enough

Adjust the home switch to break with very little 
door movement.

Possible bad sensor gyro Replace sensor.

Trouble with lost pulses during “learn” 
process while door is in motion

Door must move thru a full open/close cycle with 
home switch making. Perform a new “learn”. 

Attempting a dual-egress “learn” on a 
simultaneous pair or vice versa

Set hub for proper door type. Initiate a new 
“Learn”.

Attempting a “teach-in” and the hub 
LCD immediately displays “StartUp”.
(hub is not getting information from the 
sensor)

Possible temperature too cold or bad cable or 
faulty sensor.

The  following LCD screenshots list potential set-up errors that could occur during a “teach-in” process. 

If the sensor causes the error, you’ll see an orange blinking LED on that sensor(s). This error will by displayed on the 
LZR-microscan T hub LCD screen as shown (see “Orange Sensor LED Errors”).

Set-up Errors
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The  following lists potential errors following a successful “teach-in”. 

These can be viewed in the Error Log screen.  The hub will store up to 20 errors (numbered 0 – 19).

Sensor is seeing door hardware (crash 
bars, panic bars etc.)

Install LZR spacers if required and perform a new 
“learn”.

Sensor is tilted too close to door Tighten tilt angle screw.

Transfer loop is hanging under sensor(s)
Trim and adjust the transfer loop, and then 
perform a new “learn”.

Environ 
(environmental)

Voltage and/or temperature too high/low Install BEA power supply (PN 30.5558).

EDPS Door moved manually during closed door 
tracking 

Automatic Recovery. 

Possible sensor gyro issue. Replace the sensor.

Lost Message No communication between the hub and 
sensor

Cable disconnected/pinched. Plug in or replace 
cable.

Door slammed by pedestrian or cart, 
causing sensor to shut down

Set switch to OFF and allow door to see home. 
Set switch to ON for Auto-Recovery.

Fork Processor unable to move to next process Automatic Recovery. 

PWR:LSR Sensor power is out of tolerance Install BEA power supply (PN 30.5558).

PWR:APD Laser Photo Diode voltage is out of 
tolerance

Replace the sensor.

Motor Sensor motor RPM too low Replace the sensor.  

Door slammed by pedestrian or cart, 
causing sensor to shut down

Set switch to off and allow door to see home. 
Set switch to ON for Auto-Recovery.

Drum Mirror drum not spinning true Replace the sensor.

5V Rail voltage too high/low Sensor is pulling too much voltage or the hub 
is bad.

D2DC “Distance to Digital Converter” Replace the sensor.

NTC “Network Time Communication” Replace the sensor and/or hub if cycling the 
power doesn’t resolve the issue.

CPU Internal microprocessor fault Cycle the power.
Replace the hub if power cycling faults.

Startup Hub is not getting info from sensors Sensor is not plugged in. 

Sensor and/or hub is too cold Warm sensor/hub and perform “teach-in”.

Runtime Errors

TROUBLESHOOTING (cont.)
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# of 
Flashes Error Description Occurence

(Set-up / Runtime)
Possible Solution

1 The sensor signals an internal 
fault

BOTH
Cycle the power. If the orange LED flashes 
again, replace the sensor.

2
The sensor signals an external 
fault; power supply or 
temperature; environment

BOTH
Install BEA power supply.
Verify temperature.

3 The sensor encounters an 
internal hardware error

BOTH
Cycle the power. If the orange LED flashes 
again, replace the sensor.

4

Height/Angle Error: No floor 
recognized (most common)
1.	 Incorrect mounting height/

angle
2.	 Transfer loop is hanging 

under the sensor
3.	 Sensor is seeing door 

hardware
4.	 Sensor handing incorrect

SET-UP

1.	 Check mounting height and angle; review 
template.

2.	 Trim transfer loop.
3.	 Tighten tilt adjustment screw. Install LZR 

spacers if necessary.
4.	 Verify sensors are handed correctly for the 

mounting location (i.e. Left Mount / Right 
Mount).

5
Fields Error: Trouble with lost 
pulses during the “teach-in” 
process while door is in motion

SET-UP

Door must move through a full open-and-
close cycle with the home switch making and 
without losing pulses. Verify home switch 
closes at “door closed” position.

6

EDPS “teach-in” error: (2nd 
most common)
1.	 Door(s) did not open/move
2.	 Door(s) did not open at 

least 800
3.	 Door(s) not moving fast 

enough
4.	 Home switch(s) not breaking 

soon enough or at all
5.	 Possible bad sensor gyro

BOTH

1.	 Ensure that the switch is set to ON and is 
wired correctly.

2.	 Adjust door(s) to open at least 80°.
3.	 Increase door opening speed to 9 sec. or 

less.
4.	 Adjust the home switch as needed.
5.	 Replace the sensor.

7

Boundary error
1.	 Sensor is seeing door 

hardware
2.	 Sensor is tilted too close to 

the door
3.	 Transfer loop is hanging 

under the sensor

RUNTIME

1.	 Install spacers and perform new “teach-
in”.

2.	 Tighten sensor tilt angle screw.
3.	 Trim transfer loop and perform new 

“teach-in”.

8 The sensor reset due to 
unknown error BOTH

Replace the sensor.

9 The sensor is locked due to 
several consectutive resets BOTH

Cycle the power.

The  following lists potential set-up errors caused by the sensor during a “teach-in” process. 

Orange LED (Sensor) Errors

TROUBLESHOOTING (cont.)
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INSTALLATION (suite)

Commutateur Marche/Arrêt/Maintenir ouvert

Déterminez l’emplacement de 
montage, servez-vous du gabarit 
de montage, puis percez les trous.

Acheminez le faisceau du 
commutateur Marche/Arrêt/
Maintenir ouvert et branchez-le 
au port du hub nommé « On/Off/
Hold Open ».

Si vous utilisez un commutateur Marche/Arrêt/
Maintenir ouvert existant, branchez le cavalier du 
commutateur Marche/Arrêt/Maintenir ouvert au 
port du hub nommé « On/Off/Hold Open » et 
torsadez ensemble le fil rouge au fil noir et posez-y 
un capuchon de connexion, ou si désiré, épissez le 
commutateur existant dans le cavalier.

FONCTION FILS VOLANTS

marche fil rouge lié au fil noir

maintenir ouvert fil noir lié au fil blanc

arrêt aucune liaison

IMPORTANT :

•	 Tous les dispositifs d’activation doivent être câblés directement au hub. 

•	 Les modules logiques doivent être activés par le hub via les fils d’activation du faisceau de 
commande de la porte.

Périphériques

Installez le commutateur d’origine 
à l’emplacement désiré.

Pour les portes simples, torsadez 
les conducteurs blancs du 
commutateur d’origine aux 
conducteurs orange du faisceau 
du système branché au hub, 
puis posez-y les capuchons de 
connexion.

Commutateur d’origine1

Pour les portes doubles, torsadez 
les conducteurs blancs du 
commutateur d’origine aux 
conducteurs orange du faisceau 
du système branché au hub en 
série, puis posez-y les capuchons 
de connexion.2

REMARQUES :
1.	 Tout commutateur d’origine ou commutateur secondaire à contact sec peut être utilisé et doit être fermé lorsque la 

porte est fermée.
2.	 Pour les portes à deux battants à ouverture simultanée, deux (2) des commutateurs d’origine doivent être câblés en série 

avec les conducteurs orange du faisceau du système branché au hub.
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Faisceau du dispositif de commande de la porte

Branchez le faisceau du dispositif de 
commande de la porte au port du 
hub nommé « Door Control A ».

Raccordez le faisceau de com-
mande de la porte au dispositif de 
commande de la porte.

Dispositif Eagle (facultatif)

Installez le ou les dispositifs Eagle.  
Pour obtenir de plus amples 
renseignements sur l’installation, 
reportez-vous au guide d’utilisa-
tion BEA 75.5601.

Branchez le ou les faisceaux Eagle 
au port du hub nommé « Motion 
1 » et, le cas échéant, au port 
nommé « Motion 2 ».

Installez la ou les plaques d’appui.  
Pour obtenir de plus amples 
renseignements sur l’installation, 
reportez-vous au guide d’utilisa-
tion BEA.

Torsadez ensemble les fils de la 
plaque d’appui ou du récepteur 
sans fil (COM et NO) aux fils gris 
du faisceau du système branché 
au hub, puis posez-y des capu-
chons de connexion.

Plaque d’appui (facultatif)

INSTALLATION (suite)

Plusieurs plaques d’appui peuvent être installées en parallèle aux conducteurs gris du faisceau du système.

Si le système de porte utilise des dispositifs de commande de la porte indépendants, répétez les étapes 1 et 2 pour le 
deuxième dispositif de commande.  

Pour les portes à deux battants 
avec fonction d’immobilisation 
indépendante, deux (2) faisceaux pour 
commande de la porte doivent être 
utilisés.

Tous les conducteurs blancs (blanc, blanc/noir, blanc/rouge) sont 
toujours utilisés.  

Pour chaque fonction (activation, sécurité, immobilisation), le 
conducteur vert ou le conducteur jaune sont utilisés – pas les deux.

Consultez le bulletin technique n° 53 pour de plus amples 
renseignements.

PR
IS

E 
D

E 
CO

U
R

A
N

T

VERT

JAUNE

BLANC

VERT/NOIR

JAUNE/NOIR

BLANC/NOIR

VERT/ROUGE

JAUNE/ROUGE

BLANC/ROUGE
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Alimentation1

Si vous utilisez l’alimentation du 
dispositif de commande de la porte, 
raccordez le faisceau d’alimentation au 
dispositif de commande de la porte.

Torsadez les fils d’entrée de 
l’alimentation aux fils de la source 
d’alimentation de 110 V, puis posez-y 
des capuchons de connexion.

Branchez l’alimentation ou le faisceau 
d’alimentation au port du hub nommé 
« Power ».

Si vous utilisez le bloc d’alimentation 
fourni par BEA, coupez le faisceau et 
dénudez les fils.2

Surveillance externe
Le hub/les détecteurs LZR-microscan T sont destinés à être surveillés par le système de la porte pour un bon 
fonctionnement (voir bulletin technique n° 53).  

Si le dispositif de commande de la porte n’utilise pas la fonction de surveillance, n’utilisez pas de fils de surveillance.

Si la fonction de surveillance est utilisée, le voyant DEL du détecteur clignote en ROUGE pendant la communication 
de surveillance avec le dispositif de commande de la porte.  Cela indique que la surveillance externe est fonctionnelle.  
La fonctionnalité de surveillance doit être active sur le détecteur, et les fils de surveillance doivent être correctement 
connectés au dispositif de commande de la porte.

CÂBLAGE

TYPE DE 
PORTE

PORT DU HUB

simple utilisez toujours le port du hub DOOR CONTROL A

paire de portes 
à ouverture 
simultanée

du côté du couvercle de linteau, la porte gauche utilise le port du hub DOOR 
CONTROL A et la porte droite utilise le port du hub DOOR CONTROL B

porte à deux 
battants

du côté du couvercle de linteau, quelle que soit la porte poussée (porte droite) 
pendant le processus de la fonction Teach-In (enseigner), utilise le port du hub DOOR 

CONTROL B

IMPORTANT :

•	 Tous les faisceaux de câblage utilisés doivent : a) être acheminés séparément de tout câble secteur 
ou autre que classe 2, ou b) être évalués pour la tension secteur et la protection appropriée.  

•	 Les moyens de routage doivent être utilisés conformément aux codes nationaux et locaux.

La plupart des portes nécessitent l’utilisation du bloc d’alimentation LZR-microscan T.

Pour plus d’informations sur l’alimentation directe des dispositifs de commande des portes, consultez le bulletin 
technique n° 53.

REMARQUES :
1.	 Le hub/les détecteurs LZR-microscan T doivent être alimentés par un bloc 

d’alimentation UL de classe 2 limité à 15 W.
2.	 Si une prise NEMA 5-15R n’est pas disponible dans le linteau de la porte, 

coupez la fiche NEMA 5-15P et effectuez un raccordement fixe à l’alimentation 
de 110 V c.a. en respectant la polarité et la mise à la terre. Veillez à utiliser les 
capuchons de connexion.  En coupant la fiche, le système passe de homologué 
UL à reconnu UL.
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CONFIGURATION

La fonction Teach-In (enseigner) 
automatique commence avec la 
fonction Learn (apprendre) de la 
« porte fermée ». 

Learn (apprendre) « ouverture de 
porte ».  
La porte s’ouvre automatique-
ment.

Learn (apprendre) « porte ou-
verte ».

ATTENTION :  Aucune fonction de sécurité présente pendant le cycle d’apprentissage.

Programmez le hub selon les 
réglages souhaités.  Les éléments 
du menu 1 (de base) DOIVENT 
être programmés (pg 10).

Revenez à l’écran d’apprendre.

Appuyez sur le bouton de réglage 
et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 
trois (3) secondes jusqu’à ce que 
le voyant DEL bleu commence à 
clignoter.

Learn (apprendre) « fermeture de 
porte ».

Une fois la fonction Teach-In (en-
seigner) terminée, une disquette 
est affichée.

Un sablier est affiché pendant trente (30) se-
condes pendant que toutes les données de la 
fonction Learn (apprendre) sont enregistrées.

L’icône réseau apparaît pendant 
environ cinq (5) secondes.

« CLEAR AREA » s’affiche et le 
compte à rebours commence.  
Dégagez la zone autour de la 
porte des deux côtés.

Pour les portes à deux battants, 
l’icône Poussez la porte s’affiche.  
Poussez la porte droite (porte B) pour 
l’ouvrir d’au moins 10 degrés.

Une fois la fonction Teach-In 
(enseigner) terminée, l’écran 
d’accueil est affiché, le voyant DEL 
bleu est éteint et le voyant DEL 
orange est allumé.1

Assurez-vous d’effectuer un test de marche de la porte une fois la configuration terminée et d’effectuer une nouvelle 
fonction Learn (apprendre) à tout moment lorsque l’opérateur de porte, le dispositif de commande, le détecteur ou le 
hub est ajusté.

REMARQUES :
1.	 Vérifiez l’ouverture/la 

fermeture du commutateur 
d’origine en observant le 
voyant DEL orange sur le hub. 
Le commutateur d’origine doit 
être réglé aussi sensible que 
possible et la fermeture doit 
s’effectuer à quelques degrés 
du mouvement de la porte.

STADE TEACH-IN (enseigner) VOYANT DEL DU HUB VOYANT DEL DU DÉTECTEUR

Avant Learn (apprendre) voyant bleu clignote voyant rouge/vert clignote

Icône Réseau voyant bleu clignote et 
voyant orange fixe

voyant rouge fixe

Zone dégagée voyant bleu clignote et 
voyant orange fixe

voyant rouge/vert clignote

Learn (apprendre) 
« porte fermée »

voyant bleu clignote et 
voyant orange fixe

voyant vert clignote

Learn (apprendre) « ouverture/
ouverte/fermeture » de la porte

voyant bleu clignote voyant vert clignote

Disquette voyant bleu clignote et 
voyant orange fixe

voyant vert fixe -> voyant vert 
clignote

Sablier voyant bleu clignote et 
voyant orange fixe

voyant vert clignote -> voyant 
rouge fixe -> voyant rouge/vert 

clignote

Fonction Learn (apprendre) 
terminée

voyant orange fixe voyant vert fixe
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L’écran ACL du hub ne 
fonctionne pas

Aucune puissance d’entrée Vérifiez la connexion de l’alimentation électrique.  
N’alimentez pas à partir du dispositif de commande de 
la porte.

Mauvaise alimentation Vérifiez l’alimentation électrique.  Assurez la fourniture 
électrique depuis le bloc d’alimentation BEA.

Hub défectueux Remplacez le hub.

Aucune « ZONE 
DÉGAGÉE » pendant la 
configuration

Détecteurs non découverts Vérifiez la connexion du faisceau du détecteur.

Aucune disquette après 
la configuration

Échec de Learn (apprendre) Effectuez à nouveau l’apprentissage Learn.

Vérifiez que le commutateur d’origine fonctionne 
correctement.

La ou les portes ne 
s’ouvrent/se ferment pas

Problème du dispositif de commande 
de la porte

Vérifiez que le dispositif de commande de la porte 
fonctionne sans que quelque chose lui soit câblé.

Aucune entrée/sortie connectée Vérifiez que toutes les connexions sont sécurisées (les 
détecteurs et le commutateur Marche/Arrêt/Maintenir 
ouvert doivent être connectés).

Knowing Act activé Désactivez Knowing Act ou utilisez les dispositifs 
Knowing Act.

Câblage incorrect Vérifiez le câblage entre le hub et le dispositif de 
commande de la porte.

Réglages de surveillance ou câblage 
incorrects

Vérifiez les réglages de surveillance ou le câblage.

La ou les portes 
continuent de poursuivre 
le cycle d’ouverture et 
de fermeture sans raison 
de déclenchement

Détection activée des détecteurs 
latéraux

Réglez la distance d’activation des détecteurs latéraux 
et/ou des détecteurs de mouvement.

Échec de l’ouverture du commutateur 
d’origine lorsque la porte est fermée

Réglez le commutateur d’origine et vérifiez que le 
câblage est approprié.

Affichage de l’écran ACL Learn (apprendre) requis Effectuez à nouveau l’apprentissage Learn.

Voyant DEL orange 
clignote sur le détecteur 
– faire référence au hub 
pour erreur

hauteur/angle Le détecteur est monté trop haut ou réglé trop près de 
la porte.

EDPS La porte n’a pas été ouverte pendant l’apprentissage 
Learn.

Configuration BUS Plusieurs portes configurées incorrectement.

frontière Le détecteur est masqué par un objet étranger.

message perdu Le faisceau du détecteur est desserré ou brisé.

La porte n’atteint jamais 
les états « Maintenir 
ouvert » ou « Arrêt »

Commutateur Marche/Arrêt/Maintenir 
ouvert non utilisé

Câblez le commutateur Marche/Arrêt/Maintenir ouvert 
au cavalier ou branchez le commutateur Marche/Arrêt/
Maintenir ouvert BEA au hub.

Erreur de 
l’environnement hub

Tension trop élevée/basse Vérifiez la tension d’alimentation et la puissance de 
l’alimentation BEA.

Température trop élevée/basse L’environnement peut être trop froid/chaud pour le 
fonctionnement du hub.

Le voyant DEL de 
surveillance visuelle ne 
clignote pas.

Erreur d’installation/de configuration de 
surveillance.

Vérifiez que le dispositif de commande de la porte est 
capable de surveiller et que les fils de surveillance du 
détecteur sont correctement connectés au dispositif de 
commande de la porte.

Vérifiez que la fonction de surveillance est active dans 
les réglages du détecteur (haute/basse pour chaque 
dispositif de commande de la porte).

Dysfonctionnement du détecteur et/ou 
du câblage.

Remplacez le détecteur.

DÉPANNAGE
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DÉPANNAGE

Erreurs de configuration

Les plus courantes Détecteur fixé trop bas/trop haut Hauteur de fixation (du plancher à la DEL du 
détecteur) :

Min. :  6 pi 3 po (75 po) 
max.  8 pi 2 po (98 po) 

(Revoir le gabarit de montage)

Détecteur monté de façon incorrecte en 
rapport avec le montage droit et gauche

Positionner la flèche sur le détecteur pour 
pointer vers le chambranle.

Angle de montage du détecteur hors de 
la tolérance

Corriger l’angle de montage :  35 (±5)°
(Revoir le gabarit de montage)

L’angle d’inclinaison du détecteur est trop 
proche de la porte

Resserrer la vis de l’angle d’inclinaison

Le détecteur voit la quincaillerie de la 
porte (barre de sûreté, barre de panique, 
etc.); protubérance

Installer des cales d’espacement LZR au besoin.
Effectuer un nouvel enseignement.

2e plus courantes Les portes ne battent pas/ne s’ouvrent 
pas

Les portes doivent s’ouvrir complètement. 
Vérifier le déclenchement automatique

Les portes ne battent pas assez vite, 
ou les portes ne s’ouvrent pas à au 
moins 80° pendant le processus 
« d’apprentissage »

Vérifier et ajuster la porte pour un bon 
fonctionnement et effectuer un nouvel 
« apprentissage ». Augmenter la vitesse 
d’ouverture de la porte à 9 secondes ou moins.

Le commutateur d'origine ne se 
déclenche pas assez vite

Ajuster le commutateur d'origine afin qu’il se 
déclenche avec un très petit mouvement de la 
porte.

Possible mauvais gyroscope du détecteur Remplacer le détecteur.

Dérangement avec des impulsions 
perdues durant le processus 
« d’apprentissage » alors que la porte est 
en mouvement

La porte doit effectuer un cycle complet 
d’ouverture/de fermeture avec un 
déclenchement du commutateur d'origine. 
Effectuer un nouvel « apprentissage ». 

Tentative « d’apprentissage » de sortie 
double sur une paire simultanée ou 
vice-versa

Régler le concentrateur pour le bon 
type de porte. Recommencer un nouvel 
« apprentissage ».

Tentative « d’enseignement » et 
l’écran ACL du concentrateur affiche 
immédiatement « Démarrage ».
(Le concentrateur ne reçoit pas 
d’information du détecteur)

Température trop froide ou mauvais câble ou 
détecteur défectueux

Les captures d’écran ACL suivantes énumèrent les erreurs potentielles de configuration qui peuvent survenir lors d’un 
processus « d’enseignement ». 
Si le détecteur cause l’erreur, vous verrez une DEL clignotante orange sur ce détecteur. Cette erreur sera affichée sur l’écran 
ACL du concentrateur T du microscan LZR comme illustré (voir « erreurs DEL détecteur Orange »).
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Erreurs d’exécution

DÉPANNAGE

Ce qui suit énumère les erreurs potentielles après un « enseignement » réussi. 

Elles peuvent être affichées à l’écran du journal des erreurs.  Le concentrateur stocke jusqu’à 20 erreurs (numérotées 
de 0 à 19).

Le détecteur voit la quincaillerie de la porte 
(barre de sûreté, barre de panique, etc.)

Installer des cales d’espacement LZR au besoin et 
effectuer un nouvel « apprentissage ».

Le détecteur est incliné trop près de la 
porte

Resserrer la vis de l’angle d’inclinaison.

La boucle de transfert pend sous les 
détecteurs

Rogner et ajuster la boucle de transfert, puis 
effectuer un nouvel « apprentissage ».

Environ 
(environnemental)

Tension et/ou température trop élevée/
basse

Installer le bloc d’alimentation BEA (PN 30.5558).

EDPS Porte déplacée manuellement pendant le 
suivi de la fermeture de la porte 

Récupération automatique. 

Possible problème du gyroscope du 
détecteur

Remplacer le détecteur.

Message perdu Aucune communication entre le 
concentrateur et le détecteur

Câble débranché/pincé. Brancher ou remplacer 
le câble.

Porte heurtée par un piéton ou un chariot, 
entraînant l’arrêt du détecteur

Régler le commutateur à OFF et permettre à la 
porte de voir l'emplacement d'origine. Régler 
le commutateur à ON pour la récupération 
automatique.

Fourche Processeur incapable d’atteindre le 
nouveau processus

Récupération automatique. 

PWR:LSR L’alimentation du détecteur est hors des 
limites de tolérance

Installer le bloc d’alimentation BEA (PN 30.5558).

PWR:APD La tension de la photo diode laser est hors 
des limites de tolérance

Remplacer le détecteur.

Moteur Le régime du moteur indicateur est trop bas Remplacer le détecteur.  

Porte heurtée par un piéton ou un chariot, 
entraînant l’arrêt du détecteur

Régler le commutateur à OFF et permettre à la 
porte de voir la maison. Régler le commutateur à 
ON pour la récupération automatique.

Tambour Le miroir tambour ne tourne pas 
correctement

Remplacer le détecteur.

5 V Tension du rail trop élevée/basse Le capteur tire trop de tension ou le concentrateur 
est défectueux

D2DC « Distance au convertisseur numérique » Remplacer le détecteur.

NTC « Communication de synchronisation de 
réseau »

Replacer le détecteur et/ou le concentrateur si la 
mise sous tension ne résout pas ce problème

CPU Défaut du microprocesseur interne Éteindre puis remettre sous tension.
Remplacer le concentrateur si la mise sous tension 
échoue

Démarrage Le concentrateur ne reçoit pas 
d’information des détecteurs

Le détecteur n’est pas branché. 

Le détecteur et/ou le concentrateur est 
trop froid

Réchauffer le détecteur/concentrateur et effectuer 
un « enseignement ».
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Erreurs de DEL orange (détecteur)

DÉPANNAGE

Nombre de 
clignotements Description de l’erreur

Occurrence
(Configuration/

Exécution)
Solutions possibles

1 Le détecteur signale une erreur 
interne. LES DEUX

Éteindre puis remettre sous tension. Si le 
voyant DEL orange s’allume de nouveau, 
Remplacer le détecteur.

2
Le détecteur signale une faute 
externe; bloc d’alimentation ou 
température; environnement

LES DEUX
Installer le bloc d’alimentation BEA.
Vérifier la température

3
Le détecteur a rencontré une erreur 
interne de matériel LES DEUX

Éteindre puis remettre sous tension. Si le 
voyant DEL orange s’allume de nouveau, 
Remplacer le détecteur.

4

Erreur de hauteur/d’angle : 
Aucun plancher reconnu (la plus 
courante)
1.	 Montage de hauteur/d’angle 

incorrect
2.	 La boucle de transfert pend 

sous le détecteur
3.	 Le détecteur voit la quincaillerie 

de la porte
4.	 Disposition incorrecte du 

détecteur

CONFIGURATION

1.	 Vérifier la hauteur et l’angle de montage; 
revoir le gabarit.

2.	 Rogner la boucle de transfert.
3.	 Resserrer la vis d’ajustement de 

l’inclinaison. Installer des cales 
d’espacement LZR au besoin.

4.	 Vérifier que les détecteurs sont disposés 
correctement pour l’emplacement du 
montage (c.-à-d., montage à gauche/
montage à droite).

5

Erreur de champs : Dérangement 
avec des impulsions perdues durant 
le processus « d’enseignement » 
alors que la porte est en 
mouvement

CONFIGURATION

La porte doit effectuer un cycle complet 
d’ouverture/de fermeture avec le 
déclenchement du commutateur d'origine 
et sans perdre d’impulsions. Vérifier que le 
commutateur ferme à la position « porte 
fermée ».

6

Erreurs « enseignement » EDPS: 
(2e plus courantes)
1.	 La ou les portes ne s’ouvrent/se 

ferment pas
2.	 les portes ne s’ouvrent pas à au 

moins 80°
3.	 Les portes ne battent pas assez 

vite
4.	 Le commutateur d'origine ne 

se déclenche pas assez vite ou 
pas du tout

5.	 Possible mauvais gyroscope du 
détecteur

LES DEUX

1.	 Assurez-vous que le commutateur est à 
ON et correctement câblé.

2.	 Ajuster les portes afin qu’elles s’ouvrent à 
au moins 80°.

3.	 Augmenter la vitesse d’ouverture de la 
porte à 9 secondes ou moins.

4.	 Ajuster le commutateur d'origine selon 
le besoin.

5.	 Remplacer le détecteur.

7

Erreur de limite
1.	 Le détecteur voit la quincaillerie 

de la porte
2.	 Le détecteur est incliné trop près 

de la porte
3.	 La boucle de transfert pend 

sous le détecteur

EXÉCUTION

1.	 Installer des cales d’espacement et 
effectuer un nouvel « enseignement ».

2.	 Resserrer la vis de l’angle d’inclinaison du 
détecteur.

3.	 Rogner la boucle de transfert, puis 
effectuer un nouvel « enseignement ».

8 Le détecteur s’est réinitialisé à 
cause d’une erreur inconnue LES DEUX

Remplacer le détecteur.

9
Le détecteur est verrouillé à 
cause de plusieurs réinitialisations 
consécutives

LES DEUX
Éteindre puis remettre sous tension.

Ce qui suit énumère les erreurs potentielles de configuration causées par le détecteur lors d’un processus « d’enseignement ». 
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Technologie : laser, mesure du temps de vol

Mode de détection : présence

Largeur de détection : 20 – 48 po (mesuré du bord avant jusqu’au voyant DEL du détecteur)

Hauteur de montage : 75 – 98 po (mesuré du plancher fini jusqu’au voyant DEL du détecteur)

Facteur de rémission : > 2 %

Résolution angulaire : 2,56°

Corps du test : 28 po (H) x 12 po (La) x 8 po (P) selon UL325

Caractéristiques d’émission :
Laser IR : longueur d’onde de 905 nm; puissance d’impulsion de sortie de 35 W (CLASSE 1)

Tension d’alimentation : 12 – 30 V c.c. (15 W Classe II)

Consommation d’énergie : < 15 W

Temps de réponse : typ. 40 ms (80 ms max.)

Sortie :
Calibre :

4 relais électromécaniques (galvaniques isolés – sans polarité)
Toutes les sorties d’alimentation de classe 2, 12 – 24 V c.a./12 – 30 V c.c., 15 W max.

Entrée :
Calibre :

2 photocoupleurs (galvaniques isolés – sans polarité)
12 – 24 V c.a./12 – 30 V c.c., 50/60 Hz, 15 W max.

Entrée de test* : 8 – 15 V c.c.

Plage de température : -13 – 121 °F (-25 – 55 °C)

Degré de protection : Hub :  IP20/NEMA 1
Détecteur :  IP53/NEMA 3

Humidité : 0 – 95 % sans condensation

Vibrations : < 2 G 

Matériel : PC/ASA

Conformité à la norme : EN 60825-1-Classe 1 de protection laser IR (905 nm), UL325, UL60730

Angle de montage (rotatif) : 35° fixe

Angle d’inclinaison : 0 – 5° (pour les angles inférieurs à 5°, contactez l’assistance technique)

Pollution sur les écrans avant : 30 % max.; homogène

Les spécifications sont modifiables sans préavis.
Toutes les valeurs ont été mesurées dans des conditions spécifiques.

* CONSULTEZ LES NOTES D’APPLICATION OU CONTACTEZ BEA POUR OBTENIR DE L’ASSISTANCE TECHNIQUE.
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CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

Pour obtenir des informations sur le numéro de série de la compatibilité de la version, veuillez consulter la 
Note d’application 76.0017 ou contactez BEA pour obtenir de l’assistance technique.

BEA, le fabricant du détecteur, ne peut pas être tenue responsable pour des installations incorrectes ou des ajustements inappropriés du détecteur/de 
l’appareil; par conséquent, BEA ne garantit aucun usage du capteur en dehors de son but prévu.

BEA recommande fortement que les techniciens d’installation et de services soient certifi és AAADM pour les portes piétonnières, certifi és IDA pour les 
portes/portails, et formés en usine pour le type de système de portes/portails.

Les installateurs et le personnel de service sont responsables d’exécuter une évaluation des risques à la suite de chaque installation/entretien, en s’assurant 
que l’installation du système de détecteurs est conforme avec les règlements, codes et normes locaux, nationaux et internationaux. 

Une fois que l’installation ou l’entretien est terminé, une inspection de sécurité de la porte/du portail doit être effectuée selon les recommandations du 
fabricant ou les directives AAADM/ANSI/DASMA (le cas échéant) pour les meilleures pratiques de l’industrie.  Les inspections de sécurité doivent être 
effectuées pendant chaque appel de service — vous pouvez trouver des exemples de ces inspections de sécurité sur l’étiquette d’information de sécurité 
(p. ex., ANSI/DASMA 102, ANSI/DASMA 107, UL 325). 

Vérifi er que toute la signalisation appropriée de l’industrie et les étiquettes d’avertissement sont en place. 

ATTENTES DE CONFORMITÉ DE L’INSTALLATION/L’ENTRETIEN DE BEA


